5. Global Services Q1 Q2 Q3 Q4 FY Q1 Q2 Q3 Q4 FY Q1

Financial

Revenue (£m)

UK 375 365 352 397 1,489 336 368 375 412 1,491 363

   YoY % change -10.4% 0.8% 6.5% 3.8% 0.1% 8.0%

Continental Europe 483 473 511 496 1,963 436 442 481 531 1,890 479

   YoY % change -9.7% -6.6% -5.9% 7.1% -3.7% 9.9%

US, Canada & LatAm 278 304 322 320 1,224 285 268 280 282 1,115 263

   YoY % change 2.5% -11.8% -13.0% -11.9% -8.9% -7.7%

AsiaPac & MEA 117 131 140 165 553 139 134 171 163 607 145

   YoY % change 18.8% 2.3% 22.1% -1.2% 9.8% 4.3%

Total 1,253 1,273 1,325 1,378 5,229 1,196 1,212 1,307 1,388 5,103 1,250

   YoY % change -4.5% -4.8% -1.4% 0.7% -2.4% 4.5%

- of which transit 88 88 93 84 353 72 71 73 84 300 78

   YoY % change -18.2% -19.3% -21.5% 0.0% -15.0% 8.3%

Underlying revenue 1  excluding transit (YoY % change) -1.1% -0.7% 3.4% 0.4% 0.5% 0.0%

EBITDA (£m) 78 110 143 212 543 93 113 162 233 601 119

   YoY % change 19.2% 2.7% 13.3% 9.9% 10.7% 28.0%

Underlying EBITDA 1  pro forma  (YoY % change) 7%

Operating profit (£m) (40) 1 36 103 100 (13) 12 61 119 179 13

   YoY % change -67.5% 1100.0% 69.4% 15.5% 79.0% n/m

Capex (£m) 97 98 106 113 414 81 97 96 109 383 91

   YoY % change -16.5% -1.0% -9.4% -3.5% -7.5% 12.3%

Operating free cash flow (£m) (353) (23) 20 384 28 (279) 35 23 372 151 (283)

   YoY % change -21.0% -252.2% 15.0% -3.1% 439.3% 1.4%

Operational

Order intake (£m) 798 1,092 1,592 1,518 5,000 1,077 1,363 1,423 1,261 5,124 960

   YoY % change 35.0% 24.8% -10.6% -16.9% 2.5% -10.9%

Note: Financial and operational measures include EE's business customers from 29 January 2016  (partway through Q4 2015/16) onwards
1 excludes specific items, foreign exchange movements and disposals, and for Q1 2016/17 is calculated as though EE had been part of the group from 1 April 2015

2014/15 2015/16

2016/17

6. Wholesale and Ventures Q1 Q2 Q3 Q4 FY Q1 Q2 Q3 Q4 FY Q1

Financial

Revenue (£m)

Managed services 133 137 144 154 568 152 149 160 108 569 97

   YoY % change 14.3% 8.8% 11.1% -29.9% 0.2% -36.2%

Data & broadband 159 150 152 151 612 142 150 153 147 592 139

   YoY % change -10.7% 0.0% 0.7% -2.6% -3.3% -2.1%

Voice 183 182 179 217 761 186 178 169 143 676 134

   YoY % change 1.6% -2.2% -5.6% -34.1% -11.2% -28.0%

Mobile 1 1 1 2 5 2 1 1 33 37 54

   YoY % change 100.0% 0.0% 0.0% 1550.0% 640.0% 2600.0%

Ventures 69 77 75 76 297 66 71 72 83 292 69

   YoY % change -4.3% -7.8% -4.0% 9.2% -1.7% 4.5%

Other 28 32 31 27 118 30 26 23 29 108 25

   YoY % change 7.1% -18.8% -25.8% 7.4% -8.5% -16.7%

Total 573 579 582 627 2,361 578 575 578 543 2,274 518

   YoY % change 0.9% -0.7% -0.7% -13.4% -3.7% -10.4%

- of which internal 19 18 20 23 80 20 21 21 32 94 27

   YoY % change 5.3% 16.7% 5.0% 39.1% 17.5% 35.0%

- of which transit 46 43 38 35 162 27 18 20 16 81 15
   YoY % change -41.3% -58.1% -47.4% -54.3% -50.0% -44.4%

Underlying revenue 1  excluding transit (YoY % change) 4.6% 3.9% 2.6% -10.2% -0.3% -5.5%

EBITDA (£m) 161 172 186 227 746 185 175 182 213 755 199

   YoY % change 14.9% 1.7% -2.2% -6.2% 1.2% 7.6%

Underlying EBITDA 1  pro forma  (YoY % change) -14%

Operating profit (£m) 97 110 125 169 501 119 112 125 146 502 123

   YoY % change 22.7% 1.8% 0.0% -13.6% 0.2% 3.4%

Capex (£m) 56 58 67 113 294 56 53 45 55 209 50

   YoY % change 0.0% -8.6% -32.8% -51.3% -28.9% -10.7%

Operating free cash flow (£m) 42 115 137 122 416 111 108 166 151 536 134

   YoY % change 164.3% -6.1% 21.2% 23.8% 28.8% 20.7%

Operational

Order intake (£m) 262 245 433 947 1,887 336 345 341 400 1,421 312

   YoY % change 28.1% 40.7% -21.3% -57.8% -24.7% -7.0%

Ethernet circuits ('000) 26.5 28.2 30.1 31.7 33.6 35.5 37.5 38.5 40.3

   Net adds in quarter 1.7 1.9 1.6 1.9 1.9 2.0 1.6
2

1.8

Note: Financial and operational measures include EE as an external customer up to 29 January 2016 (partway through Q4 2015/16). It is no longer included after that point
1 excludes specific items, foreign exchange movements and disposals, and for Q1 2016/17 is calculated as though EE had been part of the group from 1 April 2015
2 Ethernet circuits include volumes from EE as an external customer up to 29 January 2016.  Q4 2015/16 net adds include EE net adds for January, but not for February and March

2014/15 2015/16

2016/17

7. Openreach Q1 Q2 Q3 Q4 FY Q1 Q2 Q3 Q4 FY Q1

Financial

Revenue (£m)

WLR 509 497 497 493 1,996 483 480 478 474 1,915 461

   YoY % change -5.1% -3.4% -3.8% -3.9% -4.1% -4.6%

LLU 296 294 298 292 1,180 298 297 309 299 1,203 289

   YoY % change 0.7% 1.0% 3.7% 2.4% 1.9% -3.0%

Ethernet 222 218 224 227 891 220 227 225 228 900 199

   YoY % change -0.9% 4.1% 0.4% 0.4% 1.0% -9.5%

Fibre broadband 104 119 124 140 487 148 164 180 185 677 197

   YoY % change 42.3% 37.8% 45.2% 32.1% 39.0% 33.1%

Other 114 117 112 114 457 100 99 102 104 405 106

   YoY % change -12.3% -15.4% -8.9% -8.8% -11.4% 6.0%

Total 1,245 1,245 1,255 1,266 5,011 1,249 1,267 1,294 1,290 5,100 1,252

   YoY % change 0.3% 1.8% 3.1% 1.9% 1.8% 0.2%

- of which internal 769 764 764 767 3,064 755 766 768 769 3,058 747

   YoY % change -1.8% 0.3% 0.5% 0.3% -0.2% -1.1%

EBITDA (£m) 624 625 651 697 2,597 638 646 677 698 2,659 632

   YoY % change 2.2% 3.4% 4.0% 0.1% 2.4% -0.9%

Operating profit (£m) 275 290 319 365 1,249 303 317 357 381 1,358 300

   YoY % change 10.2% 9.3% 11.9% 4.4% 8.7% -1.0%

Capex (£m) 258 246 300 278 1,082 402 348 321 376 1,447 337

   YoY % change 55.8% 41.5% 7.0% 35.3% 33.7% -16.2%

Operating free cash flow (£m) 297 338 470 392 1,497 269 327 419 400 1,415 235

   YoY % change -9.4% -3.3% -10.9% 2.0% -5.5% -12.6%

Operational

Internal physical lines ('000) 1 12,594 12,453 12,367 12,274 12,179 12,127 12,107 12,915 12,845

External physical lines ('000) 1 4,551 4,543 4,551 4,509 4,501 4,457 4,439 3,563 3,560

Fully unbundled physical lines (MPF) ('000) 8,013 8,180 8,371 8,586 8,688 8,798 8,874 8,921 8,934

Total physical lines ('000) 1 25,159 25,176 25,289 25,370 25,368 25,382 25,420 25,398 25,340

   QoQ movement ('000) na 17 113 81 -1 14 38 -22 -59

EE lines are shown as external prior to acquisition (up to and including Q3 2015/16), and then in internal lines from Q4 2015/16 onwards
1 Restated in Q1 2016/17 for historical base adjustment

2014/15 2015/16

8. Broadband, TV and Lines (across BT) Q1 Q2 Q3 Q4 Q1 Q2 Q3 Q4 Q1

Broadband ('000)

Total retail broadband
Total retail broadband 7,385 7,473 7,592 7,713 7,796 7,879 7,996